ANNOUNCEMENT

In October 1980 the Board of the Association for Recorded Sound Collections voted to contribute \$100.00 to the Edward B. Moogk Memorial Fund, established to honor and continue Mr. Moogk's contributions to the history of Canadian recorded sound.

So that all members of ARSC may have the opportunity to share in this gift the following two letters are published as a result of the receipt of the gift:

The staff of the Music Division of the National Library of Canada deeply appreciates the contribution to the Edward B. Moogk Memorial Fund which the board of the Association for Recorded Sound Collections approved on behalf of the association in which Ed was so long and enthusiastically involved. I received the cheque for \$100.00 (U.S.) at my home address yesterday; the deposit into the fund's account bears today's date. I have sent a photocopy of your letter to Mrs. Edith Moogk, Ed's gracious widow, who may also personally acknowledge gratitude for ARSC's generosity.

Again, thank you and the other members of the board and, indeed, members of ARSC, who are helping to perpetuate Ed's memory by contributing to a fund in his honour to further the National Library's documentation of the heritage of the gramophone.

Yours sincerely,

C.-P. Gerald Parker, Head
Recorded Sound Collection
Music Division
Public Services Branch
National Library of Canada/
Bibliotheque nationale du Canada
25 October 1980

Dear Mr. Hall:

Gerald Parker of the National Library has informed me of the generous contribution they have received from ARSC for the Edward Moogk Memorial Fund. My family and I appreciate your thoughtfulness and knowing that Ed is well remembered. Thank you all.

Sincerely,

Edith Moogk 31 October 1980